
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 9 October 2015 at 9.30 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Matthew Hand (0116 305 6038) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report - April to 
June 2015 Quarter.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

7.  
  

Managing the Pension Section’s Workload. 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

8.  
  

Joint Administration and Communication 
Strategy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 17 - 52) 

9.  
  

Reporting Breaches of the Law to the Pensions 
Regulator  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 53 - 132) 



 
 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Risk Register  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 133 - 
140) 

11.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Cllr. D. Alfonso  
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. D. Haller  
Ms. D. Stobbs 
Mr. C. Raymakers 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 
19 June 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 

Ms. M. Hill  
Ms. D. Haller 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman.  
 
That Mr. D. Jennings CC be appointed Chairman of the Local Pension Board for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2016 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 
That Mr. A.M Kershaw CC be appointed Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Board for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Council meeting in May 2016 
 

3. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

4. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

5. Urgent items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

6. Declarations of interest.  
 
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

7. The Role of the Local Pension Board  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report and presentation concerning the 
role of the Local Pension Board. A copy of both are filed with these minutes, marked ‘7’. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

• The Local Pension Board was not a decision-making committee and would instead 
be expected to assist the authority in securing compliance with Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations and the requirements of the Pensions Regulator. It 
was acknowledged that other responsibilities could be added to its role, subject to 
the agreed terms of reference;   
 

• Members of the Local Pension Board would continue to receive training in order 
for them to be able to fulfil their role. It would also be beneficial for Board members 
to attend meetings of the Local Pension Committee in order to gain a greater 
understanding of Pension Fund issues; 
 

• The Board would be responsible for monitoring the administration of the Pension 
Fund which was overseen by the County Council’s Pensions Section.  
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted.  
 

8. External Audit Plan.  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources alongside 
representatives from PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PwC), the purpose of which was to 
inform members of the Pension Fund External Audit Plan for the 2014/2015. A copy of 
the report marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that the external audit, which would commence in July, would follow a 
similar format to those undertaken previously by PwC and would be carried out using a 
risk based approach. The audit plan had identified the management override of controls, 
fraud and valuation of hard to value investments as key risk areas.   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pension Fund Audit Plan for 2014/2015 be noted. 
 

9. Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2014-15 
and the Internal Audit Plan 2015-16)  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of which 
was to inform members about the internal audit arrangements for the Leicestershire County 
Council Pension Fund, summarise the outcomes of audits conducted during 2014-15 and 
outline the internal audit plan for 2015-16. A copy of the report marked ‘9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 

• Under the terms stipulated by Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the 
County Council was required to ensure that at the beginning of the audit year, an 
annual plan of audits was agreed with the Treasurer and noted by the Board; 
 

• Prior to the 2015-16 financial year, the Fund’s internal audit annual plans and 
reports were reported to the County Council’s Corporate Governance Committee. 

4



 
 

 

However the plans would now be considered by the Local Pension Board’s which 
was responsible for ensuring effective and efficient governance of the Fund; 
 

• It was a statutory requirement for the County Council to conduct an internal audit 
focusing on control requirements and procedures. There was also a requirement 
for an external audit of the financial statements. Historically, the external auditor 
had utilised the work of internal audit when forming its opinion and it was hoped 
this protocol would be re-established with the incoming external auditors.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. Quarterly Admin Report.  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform members of relevant issues in the administration of fund benefits 
during January - March 2015. A copy of the report marked ‘10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the quarterly performance target results had remained very 
similar to the previous quarter. The amount of positive feedback received from customers 
remained high and business processes in the areas of pension payments made with 5 
working days and death benefits sent within 10 working days had improved since the last 
quarter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That officers be requested to determine an appropriate date and time for the next Local 
Pension Board meeting in October 2015 and publicise the date on the County Council’s 
website. 
 
 

9.30am – 10.55am CHAIRMAN 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 9 OCTOBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT – APRIL TO JUNE 2015 QUARTER 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues in the 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its Performance Indicators. 

 
 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
83,000+ members. 

  
 Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as the appendix to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Assistant Director of Customer Services and Operations. 
These indicators are split into 2 broad categories – how quickly processes are 
carried out, and how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated 
by staff. 

 
  Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. In the April to June 2015 quarter, the performance target results have 

remained very similar to the previous quarter. The results are detailed in 
Appendix A. 

 
The amount of Positive feedback received from customers remains high 
although there has been a slight decrease in, customers experience of dealing 
with the Section rated at least good or excellent. This is due to increasing 
timescales in dealing with individual’s benefits. Business processes in the 
areas of pension payments made with 5 working days and death benefits 
remain areas for improvement. There is a separate report that details a plan 
for pension workloads. 

 
   

Agenda Item 67



 

 

  
 Administration 
 
 Annual Benefit Statements 
 
5. The change to Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) has caused 

significant challenges for employers providing year-end data to the Pension 
Section, despite them receiving year-end layout details and news about the 
CARE changes from the Pension Section in advance of year-end. The 
statutory deadline for the production of benefits statements reduced from 30 
September to 31 August this year.  
 

6. Both changes have caused issues for Pension Scheme administrators in 
producing annual benefit statements. 94% of Local Government pension 
scheme administrators have not achieved the 31 August deadline. 
 

7. Given the issues nationally the Local Government Association have 
demonstrated to The Pensions Regulator the unique circumstances faced in 
undertaking this year’s exercise. The Pensions Regulator was very grateful for 
the information and understood the teething problems the new CARE scheme 
has caused. 
 

8. Active members annual benefit statements are added to our on-line system 
for members so they can run their own estimates. However, as this is the first 
year with CARE pay included paper versions are also available. This 
encourages members to register on-line for future statements where there is 
also a facility for members to run their own on-line estimates free of charge. 
 

9. In future members will continue to receive an on-line annual benefit statement 
each year and they can also request one other estimate per year. Any further 
estimates will then be charged at £100 each.   
 

10. The Pension Section is working on a number of improvement areas. 
 

• A list of employer issues have been collated by Pensions and 
colleagues will go out to individual employers to assist and educate 
them in submitting accurate and timely data. This should help 
employers provide the data next year. 

 

• The payroll reports developed by employers this year for CARE pay 
can be used again next year, so making next year’s data more easily 
reportable and therefore more quickly provided to Pensions. 

 

• The Pension Section is working on developing a system for employers 
to submit data to pensions monthly or quarterly, thereby “spreading” 
year-end into 12 or 4 manageable periods to assist pension 
administration on the production of statements. 

 
 

 

8



 

 

• During next year’s year-end the Pension Section will provide updates 
on the annual benefit statements for the Local Board. The Local Board 
will be informed of any employers that fail to improve or provide 
accurate and timely data.   

 
Partnership Working with Derbyshire County Council 
 

11. The Leicestershire and Derbyshire Pension Sections organised a joint training 
session for their employers on the calculation of pay since CARE. This was 
beneficial for the employers who attended. Both Funds would like to develop 
more joint training to assist all employers with their responsibilities.  There 
may be other opportunities to work closely in future. 

 
  Recommendation 
 
 
12.   The Board is asked to note this report. 
 
 
  Equal Opportunities Implications 

 
None specific 
 
Background Papers 
 
Appendix A – Quarterly Results – April – June 2015 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ian Howe – telephone (0116) 305 6945 
Chris Tambini – telephone (0116) 305 6199 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9



 

 

         APPENDIX A 

 

  
 
 
 
Quarter - April to June 2015

Business Process Perspective Target

This 

Quarter

Prev ious 

quarter
Customer Perspective - Feedback Target

This 

Quarter

Prev ious 

Quarter

Retirement Benefits notified to members within 

10 working days of paperwork received 92% 95% ▲ 98%

Establish members understanding of info 

provided - rated at least mainly ok or clear 95% 99% ▲ 100%

Pension payments made within 5 working days 

of receiv ing election 92% 75% ▼ 84%

Experience of dealing with Section - rated at 

least good or excellent 92% 83% ▼ 89%

Death benefits/payments sent to dependant 

within 10 working days of notification 90% 84% ▼ 88%

Establish members thoughts on the amount of 

info provided - rated as about right 92% 97% ▲ 99%

Establish the way members are treated - 

rated as polite or extremely polite 97% 100% ▲ 100%

Email response - understandable 95% 94% ► 93%

Good or better than target ▲ Email response - content detail 92% 95% ▲ 97%

Close to target ► Email response - t imeliness 92% 96% ▲ 99%

Below target ▼
 

 

10



 

 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 9 OCTOBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

MANAGING THE PENSION SECTION’S WORKLOAD  

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the current workload in 
the Pension Section and the measures in place to address it. 

 
 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
83,000+ members. The Section also provides the Fire-fighters pension 
administration for Leicestershire, Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Fire 

Authorities. 
 
 Pension administration has become more complex over the last few years and 

the reasons for this are listed below. 
 

• Increased complexity of pension calculations since the introduction of the new 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) since April 2014, especially around 

benefits and aggregation (combining of benefits). This has caused benefit 

calculations to take longer.  

• The first year career average revalued earnings (CARE) benefit statements 

have coincided with a reduced statutory deadline for the production of annual 

benefit statements. The deadline has moved from 30 September to 31 

August, impacting on the employer year-end processes and the resource in 

the Pensions Section dealing with year-end.  

• Changes to national legislation have introduced new or increased complexity 

to work areas; Freedom and Choice transfer out enquiries and reducing tax 

thresholds for the annual allowance. Freedom and Choice has produced many 

enquiries and requests for information from both active and deferred 

members as well as private pension schemes. 

Agenda Item 711



 

 

• Introduction of a new Fire-fighters pension scheme since April 2015.  

• 2 large “one off” Fire-fighter pension exercises. Retained Fire-fighters being 

able to backdate membership and recalculations of retired Fire-fighters lump 

sums in the period December 2001 and August 2006.   

• Because of the scheme changes there are a number of known system errors 

which are requiring manual calculations and greater scrutiny of the results by 

the Pension Section.  

• Given budgetary pressures being placed upon employers, there is an ever 

increasing number of section reviews and restructures from many fund 

employers, requiring estimates for both capital costs and individual member 

benefits.  

• Lowering of the minimum retirement age from 60 to 55 in the LGPS since 

April 2014 has resulted in a large number of enquiries from affected scheme 

members requesting estimates. 

• An increasing number of scheme employers due to outsourcing by scheme 

employers under Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 

Regulations (TUPE) and the transfer of schools to academies.    

• Ever increasing outsourcing of payroll and HR provision from the increasing 

number of fund employers    

• New governance legislation – New Local Pension Board 

• National guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) reconciliation exercise  

• Pensions Section calculating or checking pay for the two largest employers, 

the County and City Councils.   

 
 Plan of Action 
 

3. To address these pressures the Pensions Section has introduced a number of 

changes to assist in the shorter term and also developed a longer term plan. 
 

Short term 

 
4. A review of the Pension Section structure has been completed and additional 

posts have been authorised. Following a successful recruitment exercise the 

additional colleagues will join the team in October. 

 

12



 

 

5. The three Fire Authorities are providing additional income to resource an 

additional post on the Pensions Fire Team. Recruitment for this post is on-
going.    

 

6. Colleagues in the Pensions Section are able to work overtime to assist with 

the current work pressures and a previous colleague is helping with certain 
areas of work. Colleagues are also working more flexibly, at home, outside 

office hours and at weekends. 

 
7. Workloads are being regularly monitored and available resource is being 

directed at specific areas. Targets have been set to reduce some of the peak 

workloads and output is being recorded. 
 

8. The Pensions Section is also investigating the opportunity to work in 

partnership with A level school students who may be interested in working on 

certain more basic calculations. The intention would be for the students to 
work after school as required.  
 

9. A training session for Fund employers at both Derbyshire and Leicestershire 
has been completed to assist employers with the calculation of pay, which in 
turn helps the pension teams as the data received from employers is better 
quality and avoids queries. The Pension Section has set a target to continue 
providing training to employers each month and also to continue internal 
training for colleagues when possible. 
 

10. The Pension Section will introduce a charging mechanism for estimates. A 
scheme member can have a number of estimates each year but further 
requests will be charged. This may reduce the number of estimate requests 

received.  
 

Long Term  
 

11. As the number of scheme employers continues to increase (now over 200) 
along with the reduced statutory timescale for annual benefit statements, the 

Pension Manager is looking to implement a new way for employers to submit 

data to the Pension Section. The new system would be the “link” between the 
employer’s payroll system and the Pension Sections administration system. It 

will provide a secure, consistent and validated way of transmitting data to the 

Pensions Section. 
 

12. Currently data is submitted at year-end and any queries are resolved at this 
time. The plan is to move towards 12 monthly or 4 quarterly submission of 

data per year (depending on the size of the employer) so allowing any queries 
to be addressed more quickly, reducing the year-end “peak” thereby 

spreading the work over the full year. This will make the statutory deadline 

for annual benefit statements more achievable. 
 

13



 

 

13. A soft market test
[...]
tput into a pensioner payroll 

system. The Pension Section will work with relevant Sections on developing a 

tender document for this requirement. 

       

   
 Recommendation 
 

18.  The Board is asked to note this report. 
  

 
 Equal Opportunities Implications 

 

None specific 

  
 

14



 

 

Background Papers 
 
None 

 

 

Officers to Contact 
 

Ian Howe – telephone (0116) 305 6945 

Chris Tambini – telephone (0116) 305 6199 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 9 OCTOBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

JOINT ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNICATION STRATEGY 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with information concerning 
the draft joint administration and communication strategy. 

 
 
 Background 
 
2. The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 enables the 

Pension Section to have administration and communication strategies.  
 

The aim of the administration element of the strategy is to set out the quality 
and performance standards expected of Leicestershire County Council in its 
role as administering authority and the Fund’s employer responsibilities. 
 

3. The communication strategy element details how the Pension Section 
communicates with a number of different parties including; scheme members 
and employers. 
 

4. Because areas in both strategies are sometimes interdependent of each-
other, for ease, both strategies are included within the same document which 
is appended to this report marked Appendix A included as Appendix A. This is 
named the Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme Joint 
Administration and Communication Strategy. 
 

5. At the end of the strategy document it includes the Pension Section 
performance targets and Service Level Agreement. The Service Level 
Agreement is especially important as it details timescales to be achieved by 
the Pension Section and Fund employ
[...]
’ Duties (Registration and 

Compliance) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 

2010 (SR 2010 No. 186) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Automatic Enrolment) Regulations 2010 (SI 

2010/772) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Automatic Enrolment) Regulations (Northern 

Ireland) 2010 (SR 2010 No. 122) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013 (SI 

2013/2734) 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Disclosure of Information) Regulations 

(Northern Ireland) 2014 (SR 2014 No. 79) 

Public Service Pensions (Record Keeping and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2014 

Public Service Pensions (Record Keeping and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 

(Northern Ireland) 2014 

66 

120



How to contact us 
Napier House 

Trafalgar Place 

Brighton 

BN1 4DW 

T 0845 600 0707 

F 0870 241 1144 

E customersupport@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

121



122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 APPENDIX B 

 

A Procedure for Reporting Breaches of 
the Law to the Pensions Regulator 

 

Leicestershire Pension Fund 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

123



 

2 

 

 

Introduction 

1 In April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (the Regulator) published its Code of 
Practice no 14 (the Code) Governance and administration of public service 
pension schemes. This is not a statement of law of itself, but nonetheless it 
carries weight.  

2 There are many and various laws relating to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, with many and various people having a statutory duty to report 
material breaches of the law to the Regulator. To assist, the Code states that 
a procedure should be established to ensure that those with a responsibility to 
make reports are able to meet their legal obligations. This document is that 
procedure for the Leicestershire Pension fund, which relates to all of the 
Fund’s areas of operation.   

3 Much of th
[...]
tor understands the 
potential impact of a report on relationships, for example, between an 
employee and their employer. 

 
41 The statutory duty to report does not, however, override ‘legal privilege. This 

means that oral and written communications between a professional legal 
adviser and their client, or a person representing that client, while obtaining 
legal advice, do not have to be disclosed. Where appropriate a legal adviser 
will be able to provide further information on this. 

 
42 The Regulator will do its best to protect a reporter’s identity (if desired) and 

will not disclose the information except where lawfully required to do so. It will 
take all reasonable steps to maintain confidentiality, but it cannot give any 
categorical assurances as the circumstances may mean that disclosure of the 
reporter’s identity becomes unavoidable in law. This includes circumstances 
where the regulator is ordered by a court to disclose it. 

 
43 The Employment Rights Act 1996 (ERA) provides protection for employees 

making a whistleblowing disclosure to the regulator. Consequently, where 
individuals employed by firms or another organisation having a statutory duty 
to report disagree with a decision not to report to the regulator, they may have 
protection under the ERA if they make an individual report in good faith. The 
Regulator expects such individual reports to be rare and confined to the most 
serious cases.  

131



132

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 9 OCTOBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

RISK REGISTER 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board of the combined pensions and investments risk register. 
 

 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Manager and Investments Manager maintain a combined 

pensions and investments risk register. This is used by the two managers to 
monitor and control emerging risks. The register is reviewed quarterly and 

new risks are added and 
[...]
quired

Escalation = No action required

Low  3 to 5 Contingency Plans = Not essential

Monitoring = Review once a year / Reporting with service area

Escalation = Service area manager

Medium 6 to 12 Contingency = Contingency plans considered

Monitoring = Review at least twice a year / Reporting to DMT

Escalation = Business Partners / Relevant AD / DMT

High 15 to 25 Contingency = Comprehensive contingency plans

Monitoring = Quarterly Monitoring / Consider reporting to Pensions Committee

Escalation = Chief Officer / CMT / Lead Member

140


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2015.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report - April to June 2015 Quarter.
	7 Managing the Pension Section's Workload
	8 Joint Administration and Communication Strategy.
	Appendix - Admin and Comms Strategy

	9 Reporting Breaches of the Law to the Pensions Regulator
	Appendix A - Code-14-governance-administration-public-service-pension-schemes
	Appendix B - Reporting Breaches of the Law to TPR F

	10 Risk Register
	Appendix A - Joint Risk Register
	Appendix B - Risk Register.xl




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 
9 October 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. C. Raymakers 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 

 
12. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to the following amendment to minute item 7; 
 

 The Board noted that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman, had 
the ability to organise additional meetings of the Local Pension Board if it was 
deemed necessary.  

 
13. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

14. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

15. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

16. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17. Pension Fund Administration Report - April to June 2015 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 



 
 

 

2 

 The Section continued to experience delays in the processing of payments and 
benefits within the targeted timeframe but it was hoped that the recent recruitment 
of additional staff would help improve the Section’s response rates.   
 

 The introduction of the Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) scheme had 
caused significant challenges to employers providing year - end data to the 
Pension Section. This in turn made it difficult for Pension Section administrators, 
including Leicestershire, to produce annual benefit statements by the required 
deadlines. The Pensions Regulator was now monitoring all funds’ performance.   
 

 Updated pension systems enabled active members to access annual benefit 
statements online and produce their own estimates. Under new arrangements, 
members of the scheme would continue to receive online annual benefit 
statements each year and could request one additional estimate to be produced 
manually by the Pension Section. In line with other local pension administrators, a 
charge of £100 would be made for further manual estimates.   
 

 There was an expectation for fund members to compare their CARE pay shown in 
their annual benefit statement to the actual pay that their pension contributions 
were based upon. It was suggested that fund members could use their P60 to 
check this figure, and those who had received reduced pay through sickness or 
maternity were advised to check with their employer if they thought the figure used 
appeared inaccurate.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18. Managing the Pension Section's Workload  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the current workload issues within the Pension Section 
and the measures introduced to address them.  A copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
  
The Director reported that the increased complexity of the scheme, tighter deadlines for 
the production of annual benefit statements, and greater freedom of choice for members 
accessing their pension had resulted in the Section’s resources becoming over stretched. 
It was hoped that the recruitment of additional staff would enable some of the work 
pressures to be alleviated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19. Joint Administration and Communication Strategy.  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the Pension Section’s draft Joint Administration and 
Communication Strategy.  A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the Strategy, which detailed the expected quality and 
performance standards of the administering authority and Fund employers, alongside 



 
 

 

3 

how the Pension Section was expected to communicate with different parties, would be 
consulted upon before its adoption in April 2016. 
 
In response to questions, the Director advised the Board in regard to the respective 
responsibilities of the Local Pension Board and the Local Pension Committee. The 
Director added that information would be provided to the Board at its next meeting which 
would explain recent developments following the government announcement relating to 
the Local Government Pension Fund at the summer budget. A representative from 
Hymans Robertson, which acted as Actuaries for the Fund, would also be invited to 
attend the Board’s meeting in March 2016 to explain how the valuation of the Funds’ 
investments affects the overall valuation of the scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

20. Reporting Breaches of the Law to the Pensions Regulator  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the procedure to follow when reporting suspected 
breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator.  A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director said that the requirement to advise the regulator of suspected breaches was 
not new, but the procedure which had been developed by the Pension Fund was based 
on a code of practice recently produced. 
 
Members of the Board recognised that the Fund’s procedure stated that they, as 
members of the Local Pension Board, had a responsibility, alongside various other 
persons, to report information breaches. Some members felt that due to a lack of training 
they had received, they were not currently in a position to do so. The Director confirmed 
that members would be invited to attend future training sessions to address the issue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

21. Risk Register  
 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the combined pensions and investments risk register 
which was used to monitor and control emerging risks.  A copy of the report, marked ‘10’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director confirmed that the Board would be made aware of any significant risks as 
they were identified.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

22. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
The Board considered proposed dates of meetings for 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)    That the next meeting of the Local Pension Board be held on Monday 14 December 

at 9.30am;  
 
b)    That the dates of meetings in 2016 are as follows, all to be held at County Hall, 

commencing at 9.30am –  
 

Friday 4 March 2016 
 
Friday 3 June 2016 
 
Friday 16 September 2016 
 
Friday 2 December 2016 

 
 

9.30 - 10.52 am CHAIRMAN 
09 October 2015 

 
 


